assessing whether the cash flows from financial assets meet

SPPI requirement.

IFRS 15, Revenue from contracts with customers (effective

for annual periods beginning on 1 January 2018). The new

standard introduces the core principle that revenue must be

recognised when the goods or services are transferred to the

customer, at the transaction price. Any bundled goods or services

that are distinct must be separately recognised, and any

discounts or rebates on the contract price must generally be

allocated to the separate elements. When the consideration

(EUR thousand)

Measurement category

Carrying
value per
IAS 39
(closing
balance at
31
December
2017) (a)

Impairment
allowance
per IAS39
(closing

balance at
31

December
2017) (b)

Effect

Carrying
value per
IFRS 9
(opening
balance at 1
January
2018) (a+c)

Impairment
allowance
per IFRS 9
(opening
balance at 1
January
2018) (b+c)

Note Remeasurement

 (c)

IAS 39 IFRS 9 ECL

Due from credit
institutions 8 L&R AC

20 911
0 0

20 911
0

Due from
investment
companies 8 L&R AC

14 186
0 0

14 186
0

Due from central
bank 8 L&R AC

920 714
0 0

920 714
0

Total cash and
cash
equivalents 955 811 0  0 955 811 0

Debt instruments 9 AFS
FVOCI
(mandatory) 555 0 0 555 0

Debt instruments 10 FVTPL
FVTPL
(mandatory) 49 239 0 0 49 239 0

Total debt
instruments 49 794 0  0 49 794 0

Equity
instruments 9 AFS FVOCI (voluntary) 220 0 0 220 0

Total equity
instruments 220 0  0 220 0

Loans and
advances to
customers 11 L&R AC

719 390
-6 900 -656 718 734 -7 556

Receivables from
customers 12 L&R AC

7 357
0 0

7 357
0

Other financial
assets 13 L&R AC

2 289
0 0

2 289
0

Total financial
assets 1 734 861 -6 900 -656 1 734 205 -7 556

Loan
commitments 21 0 0 -20 0 -20

Financial
guarantees 21 0 0 -36 0 -36

21/113

varies for any reason, minimum amounts must be recognised if

they are not at significant risk of reversal. Costs incurred to

secure contracts with customers have to be capitalised and

amortised over the period when the benefits of the contract are